0.00 766897

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM682504

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of the West		10/19/2021	Banking Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Northwire, Inc.
Street Address:	110 Prospect Way
City:	Osceola
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54020
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	76689474	GUARDIAN		
Serial Number:	76537644	NORTHWIRE		
Serial Number:	75322579	ENDUROFLEX		
Serial Number:	85014452	NORTHWIRE INC		
Serial Number:	88853136	BIOCOMPATIC		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: andrew.dupree@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew Dupree

Address Line 1: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue. Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew Dupree	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew Dupree/
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks_Northwire_BOW (002)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks_Northwire_BOW (002)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0413

900651090

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks_Northwire_BOW (002)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0414

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of October 19, 2021 (the "Release Date"), by the Bank of West, a California banking corporation, for itself and as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Lender Parties, as defined in the Credit Agreement described below, for the benefit of Northwire, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Debtor").

WHEREAS, Debtor had entered into that certain Credit Agreement (together with all amendments, modifications and restatements of such agreement, the "Credit Agreement"), dated as of June 5, 2013 among the Debtor, the several banks and other financial instructions from time to time party thereto as lenders and the Administrative Agent, the Lender Parties had agreed to make advances to and issue letters of credit for the account of Debtor;

WHEREAS, as a condition of extending credit under the Credit Agreement, the Lenders required the execution and delivery by the Debtor of a Security Agreement (together with all amendments, modifications and restatements of such agreement, the "Security Agreement") dated June 5, 2013, pursuant to which the Debtor granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of the Debtor's personal property;

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Security Agreement, Debtor executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent a Trademark Security Agreement dated June 5, 2013;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, in conjunction with the Security Agreement, the Debtor pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following Trademark Collateral of the Debtor, whether then existing or thereafter arising or acquired from time to time (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"): each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A thereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") notices of security interests in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the USPTO on June 5, 2013, at Reel 5041, Frame 0464; and

WHEREAS, the Obligations have been paid in full and the Debtor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest. Effective as of the Release Date, the Administrative Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and as administrative agent, irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges the Trademark Security Agreement, any and all of its continuing security interest in, and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under, the Trademark Collateral granted by the Debtor under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. The Administrative Agent reassigns to Debtor all right, title and interest to all Trademark Collateral referred to in the Trademark Security Agreement.

1

- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Debtor shall cause this Release to be recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the purpose of recording the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Administrative Agent further agrees to provide to the Debtor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including without limitation to execute any other documents) and take any further action that the Debtor may reasonably request to effect the intent and purpose of this Release; provided, that all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Debtor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Debtor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

BANK OF THE WEST, for itself and as administrative agent

By:

Print Name: Jeffrey Svien

Title: Director

QB\70390255.1

Date: October 19, 2021

2

Schedule A

Trademark Registrations - United States

<u>Trademark Name</u>	<u>Status</u>	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
GUARDIAN	Registered	76/689,474	09-May-2008	3,621,297	19-May-2009
NORTHWIRE	Registered	76/537,644	11-Aug-2003	2,859,816	06-Jul-2004
ENDUROFLEX	Registered	75/322,579	10-Jul-1997	2,178,447	04-Aug-1998
ANORTHWIRE Logo (New)	Registered	85/014,452	15-Apr-2010	4,080,722	03-Jan-2012
BIOCOMPATIC*	Registered	88/853,136	30-Mar-2020	6,178,659	20-Oct-2020

^{*}Security interest not recorded against this mark. However, as the security interest extended to current and future marks, it is scheduled here so that the release applies to it as well.

3

QB\70390255.1

RECORDED: 10/20/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0417